
2023-2024 Wilkes University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 21, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-8   Conf: 11-7   Home: 10-3   Away: 7-5   Neutral: 2-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Lesko, Lucas 27-26 849 31.4 169-401 .421 47-150 .313 72-93 .774 42 106 148 5.5 44 0 35 44 39 18 457 16.9
03 Merrifield, Cayden 27-26 843 31.2 132-298 .443 50-139 .360 93-122 .762 10 74 84 3.1 48 0 81 68 1 33 407 15.1
23 Fisher, Trent 27-27 804 29.8 163-288 .566 5-14 .357 61-101 .604 71 193 264 9.8 66 0 85 77 42 38 392 14.5
05 Zvorsky, Joey 27-27 780 28.9 71-124 .573 13-38 .342 51-66 .773 44 87 131 4.9 66 2 45 26 7 46 206 7.6
21 Argento, Jack 27-0 608 22.5 74-184 .402 21-71 .296 28-42 .667 33 66 99 3.7 55 0 41 41 4 25 197 7.3
01 Ackerman, Colin 27-0 384 14.2 36-88 .409 15-51 .294 23-30 .767 4 45 49 1.8 53 2 29 30 1 19 110 4.1
02 Davidheiser, Matthew 27-27 473 17.5 37-88 .420 23-56 .411 8-10 .800 7 48 55 2.0 29 1 18 12 1 14 105 3.9
12 Linn, Travis 10-0 36 3.6 6-7 .857 4-4 1.000 4-6 .667 2 4 6 0.6 8 0 1 1 0 1 20 2.0
11 Sechleer, Drew 9-0 35 3.9 6-11 .545 5-9 .556 1-3 .333 0 2 2 0.2 4 0 4 2 0 0 18 2.0
33 Becker, Eli 21-0 167 8.0 13-29 .448 1-2 .500 10-14 .714 23 27 50 2.4 14 0 6 12 6 7 37 1.8
04 Gula, Zachary 24-1 197 8.2 13-35 .371 6-21 .286 8-13 .615 10 16 26 1.1 20 0 9 11 1 1 40 1.7
42 Eberhart, Jason 26-1 218 8.4 15-38 .395 1-9 .111 4-9 .444 10 41 51 2.0 31 0 22 16 2 6 35 1.3
15 Fisher, Caden 9-0 31 3.4 5-12 .417 0-2 .000 2-4 .500 2 5 7 0.8 2 0 0 1 1 2 12 1.3
22 DeMelfi, Nickerson 7-0 25 3.6 0-6 .000 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1 2 3 0.4 4 0 0 2 0 1 0 0.0
Total 27 5450 201.9 740-1609 .460 191-568 .336 365-515 .709 296 763 1059 39.2 444 5 376 349 105 211 2036 75.41
Opponents 27 5450 201.9 655-1599 .410 187-570 .328 320-481 .665 260 650 910 33.7 430 4 286 358 84 192 1817 67.30

Team Statistics Wilkes OPP
SCORING 2036 1817
    Points Per Game 75.4 67.3
    Scoring Margin 8.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 740-1609 655-1599
    Field Goal Pct .460 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 191-568 187-570
    3PT FG Pct .336 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 365-515 320-481
    FT Pct .709 .665
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 11.9
REBOUNDS 1059 910
    Rebounds Per Game 39.2 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 5.5 –
ASSISTS 376 286
    Assists Per Game 13.9 10.6
TURNOVERS 349 358
    Turnovers Per Game 12.9 13.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 211 192
    Steals Per Game 7.8 7.1
BLOCKS 105 84
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.1
ATTENDANCE 5,306 3,713
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-408 12-309
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wilkes 981 1038 17 2036
Opponents 815 977 25 1817

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/23 KEYSTONE W 86-61 437
11/15/23 at Lebanon Valley W 62-51 697
11/18/23 ALVERNIA W 83-76 415
11/21/23 MARYWOOD W 75-58 500

* 11/29/23 SCRANTON W 68-48 432
* 12/02/23 at Catholic L 47-89 216
* 12/06/23 at Lycoming W 90-64 202
* 12/09/23 JUNIATA W 83-77 415

12/18/23 at Clarks Summit W 74-40 50
12/28/23 vs Centre W 56-53 0
12/29/23 vs Hamline W 81-76 0

* 01/03/24 at Goucher L 61-62 175
* 01/06/24 ELIZABETHTOWN W 82-63 237
* 01/09/24 DREW L 75-78 188
* 01/12/24 at Susquehanna W 87-71 237
* 01/17/24 at Moravian W 77-66 397
* 01/20/24 CATHOLIC L 78-85 339
* 01/24/24 LYCOMING W 85-43 315
* 01/27/24 at Juniata L 56-65 303
* 01/31/24 at Scranton W 70-62 197
* 02/03/24 SUSQUEHANNA W 92-58 472
* 02/07/24 at Drew W 97-89 110
* 02/10/24 at Elizabethtown L (OT) 82-85 250
* 02/14/24 MORAVIAN W 72-57 287
* 02/17/24 GOUCHER L 55-76 637

02/20/24 JUNIATA W 74-71 632
02/22/24 at Catholic L (OT) 88-93 879

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Wilkes University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 21, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-7   Home: 6-3   Away: 5-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Lesko, Lucas 18-17 559 31.1 106-260 .408 28-93 .301 47-59 .797 23 60 83 4.6 26 0 23 26 24 11 287 15.9
23 Fisher, Trent 18-18 541 30.1 115-211 .545 2-9 .222 40-63 .635 51 137 188 10.4 43 0 60 52 29 29 272 15.1
03 Merrifield, Cayden 18-17 553 30.7 92-206 .447 31-85 .365 55-74 .743 6 46 52 2.9 28 0 61 47 0 24 270 15.0
05 Zvorsky, Joey 18-18 538 29.9 48-84 .571 7-19 .368 36-46 .783 35 58 93 5.2 42 1 23 20 7 24 139 7.7
21 Argento, Jack 18-0 396 22.0 51-119 .429 13-40 .325 21-30 .700 20 44 64 3.6 38 0 24 26 3 19 136 7.6
01 Ackerman, Colin 18-0 270 15.0 27-65 .415 10-36 .278 17-23 .739 3 33 36 2.0 29 1 23 21 1 12 81 4.5
02 Davidheiser, Matthew 18-18 293 16.3 18-45 .400 12-26 .462 4-6 .667 3 29 32 1.8 15 0 12 4 1 8 52 2.9
12 Linn, Travis 7-0 25 3.6 5-5 1.000 4-4 1.000 3-4 .750 1 4 5 0.7 5 0 1 0 0 0 17 2.4
11 Sechleer, Drew 7-0 25 3.6 6-9 .667 5-7 .714 0-1 .000 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 3 2 0 0 17 2.4
04 Gula, Zachary 17-1 135 7.9 10-24 .417 4-13 .308 5-9 .556 8 11 19 1.1 11 0 6 8 1 0 29 1.7
42 Eberhart, Jason 17-1 134 7.9 12-25 .480 0-4 .000 4-9 .444 7 28 35 2.1 17 0 14 11 1 2 28 1.6
15 Fisher, Caden 7-0 21 3.0 4-9 .444 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2 3 5 0.7 2 0 0 1 0 2 10 1.4
33 Becker, Eli 15-0 117 7.8 6-19 .316 0-1 .000 7-10 .700 18 20 38 2.5 11 0 5 9 3 5 19 1.3
22 DeMelfi, Nickerson 6-0 18 3.0 0-4 .000 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 500-1085 .461 116-338 .343 241-340 .709 201 508 709 39.4 273 2 255 231 70 136 1357 75.39
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 453-1084 .418 135-402 .336 197-295 .668 173 438 611 33.9 271 2 214 233 61 138 1238 68.78

Team Statistics Wilkes OPP
SCORING 1357 1238
    Points Per Game 75.4 68.8
    Scoring Margin 6.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 500-1085 453-1084
    Field Goal Pct .461 .418
3 POINT FG-ATT 116-338 135-402
    3PT FG Pct .343 .336
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 241-340 197-295
    FT Pct .709 .668
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 10.9
REBOUNDS 709 611
    Rebounds Per Game 39.4 33.9
    Rebounds Margin 5.4 –
ASSISTS 255 214
    Assists Per Game 14.2 11.9
TURNOVERS 231 233
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 136 138
    Steals Per Game 7.6 7.7
BLOCKS 70 61
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.4
ATTENDANCE 3,322 2,087
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-369 9-232
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wilkes 637 713 7 1357
Opponents 584 644 10 1238

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/29/23 SCRANTON W 68-48 432
12/02/23 at  Catholic L 47-89 216
12/06/23 at  Lycoming W 90-64 202
12/09/23 JUNIATA W 83-77 415
01/03/24 at  Goucher L 61-62 175
01/06/24 ELIZABETHTOWN W 82-63 237
01/09/24 DREW L 75-78 188
01/12/24 at  Susquehanna W 87-71 237
01/17/24 at  Moravian W 77-66 397
01/20/24 CATHOLIC L 78-85 339
01/24/24 LYCOMING W 85-43 315
01/27/24 at  Juniata L 56-65 303
01/31/24 at  Scranton W 70-62 197
02/03/24 SUSQUEHANNA W 92-58 472
02/07/24 at  Drew W 97-89 110
02/10/24 at  Elizabethtown L (OT) 82-85 250
02/14/24 MORAVIAN W 72-57 287
02/17/24 GOUCHER L 55-76 637


